PO Box 159 242 Fredonia Avenue Fredonia, Wi 53021 Phone: 262-692-9125 Fax: 262-692-2883



Administrator: Christophe Jenkins admin@fredoniawi.gov Clerk: Michelle T. Johnson <u>clerk@fredoniawi.gov</u> Treasurer: Melissa Depies <u>treasurer@fredoniawi.gov</u>

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Request for Proposal (RFP) for 48in-72in Storm Sewer Inspection and Culvert Relining or Complete Replacement at S. Milwaukee St & Wheeler Ave - Fredonia, WI

Village of Fredonia, Wisconsin

<u>PURPOSE</u>: The intent and purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to establish a contract through competitive negotiation for 48in-72in Storm Sewer Inspection and Culvert Relining or Complete Replacement at S. Milwaukee St & Wheeler Ave in the Village of Fredonia, WI herein after referred to as "Village". The attachments hereto, and any attendant duties and responsibilities conferred thereunder, are expressly incorporated herein.

<u>BACKGROUND</u>: The area of Milwaukee St and Wheeler Ave in the Village of Fredonia had culverts installed in roughly 1975. Culvert is constructed of concrete and galvanized pipes. Sinkholes on the surface and rotting within the piping are evident.

<u>STATEMENT OF NEED</u>: The Village of Fredonia is seeking proposals from qualified contractors to provide a costeffective and efficient CCTV inspection and solutions to address the area.

<u>General Specifications</u>: The Village of Fredonia is seeking CCTV inspection of 232 ft of pipe if relining is possible. If not feasible, equivalent material and measurement is sufficient for replacement. The contractor shall be responsible for disposal, excavation, traffic control, permits, and restoration.

Restoration shall include re-pavement of disturbed paved area. Locating and replacement of utilities, if applicable, shall apply.

<u>Completion Date</u>: (May 1st, 2024 – September 31st, 2024) Failure to complete by Completion Date shall Result in Liquidated Damages of \$100 per day.

The Village of Fredonia, Wisconsin reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in bidding. No bids shall be withdrawn after the opening of bids without the consent of the Village of Fredonia for a period of sixty (60) days after the scheduled time for closing bids. All proposals must be submitted on the General Information Form.

For additional information and full RFP packet, please reach out to Christophe Jenkins, Village Administrator – <u>admin@fredoniawi.gov</u> or 262-692-7125